
ORDINANCE No.  176924

*
Amend Agreement with Metropolitan Group to conduct additional interviews for the Organizational Development and Cultural Training Needs Assessment for Portland Bureau of Fire, Rescue, and Emergency Services for $4,800.00.  (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 34217)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. On May 29, 2002, the City of Portland entered into Contract No 34217 for $48,460 with Metropolitan Group to conduct an organizational development and cultural training needs assessment for Portland Bureau of Fire, Rescue, and Emergency Services.  

2. After review by the PF&R Executive Management Team and representatives from the Labor/Human Resource Committee it was decided that in order to provide a more comprehensive assessment of the existing work environment the scope of work needed to include additional personnel interviews, on-site visits and documentation review by the evaluation team.

3. At the initial design meeting it was decided that an additional 15 personnel needed to be interviewed to make an accurate and valid assessment.

4. The additional cost of the work is $4,800.00, bringing the total of the contract to $53,260. 

5. Amendment No. 1 to Contract # 34217 is attached, signed by Metropolitan Group and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:


a.
The Commissioner in Charge and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 34217 with Metropolitan Group, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because it is important that the assessment take place in a timely manner; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,  SEP 25 2002





GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland
By  /S/  Susan Parsons
Commissioner Erik Sten




















Deputy

Carol Ann Boucher

June 21, 2002




Page 2 of 2

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1161-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   176924
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	POSITION 4 VACANT
	-----
	-----

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	



